

# 15-13100-AA

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Eleventh Circuit

---

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California Corporation,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

- v. -

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

DOES 1 THROUGH 10,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FLO & EDDIE, INC.  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

HENRY GRADSTEIN  
MARYANN R. MARZANO  
HARVEY GELLER  
GRADSTEIN & MARZANO, P.C.  
6310 San Vicente Blvd, Suite 510  
Los Angeles, California 90048  
(323) 776-3100

GLEN H. WALDMAN  
JASON T. GORDON  
ELEANOR T. BARNETT  
HELLER WALDMAN, P.L.  
3250 Mary Street, Suite 102  
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133  
(305) 448-4144

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Flo & Eddie, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
1.    The Parties .....	8
A.    Flo & Eddie (The Turtles).....	8
B.    Sirius XM.....	9
2.    The Litigations .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY CONCLUDED THAT THERE IS NO PERFORMANCE RIGHT IN PRE-1972 RECORDINGS .....	19
A.    Florida Law Protects All Rights in Pre-1972 Recordings.....	20
1.    Common Law.....	20
2.    Statutory Law .....	27
B.    The District Court Applied the Wrong Law .....	29
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY CONCLUDED THAT THE RIGHT OF REPRODUCTION INHERENT IN PRE-1972 RECORDINGS SHOULD BE LIMITED BY FEDERAL LAW .....	32

III. UNDER FLORIDA LAW, SIRIUS XM’S LIABILITY IS CLEAR AND SHOULD HAVE RESULTED IN THE DENIAL OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	35
A. Common Law Copyright Infringement.....	36
B. Unfair Competition.....	37
C. Conversion.....	40
D. Civil Theft .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A &amp; M Records, Inc. v. Heilman</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 554 (1977) .....	22
<i>AlphaMed Pharms. Corp. v. Arriva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	37, 39
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 3 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986) .....	32
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	39
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	33, 34
<i>Bonneville Int'l Corp. v. Peters</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	10
<i>Bridge Capital Inv'rs, II v. Susquehanna Radio Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Erickson</i> , 2 Cal. App. 3d 526 (1969) .....	22, 38
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	12
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540, 564 (2005).....	21, 35
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	33, 34



*\*CBS, Inc. v. Garrod*,  
622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985) ..... passim

*\*Costa Del Sol Ass’n v. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Div. of Fla. Land Sales, Condos., & Mobile Homes*,  
987 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....20

*Country Manors Asso. v. Master Antenna Sys.*,  
534 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....42

*\*Crow v. State*,  
392 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) .....28

*Dep’t of Ins. v. Dade Cnty. Consumer Advocate’s Office*,  
492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1986) .....21

*\*Dep’t of Law Enforcement v. Real Prop.*,  
588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) ..... 15, 20

*\*Dickman v. Comm’r*,  
465 U.S. 330, 104 S.Ct. 1086 (1984) .....23

*Dillon v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100733 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2013).....39

*Erie v. Tomkins*,  
304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817 (1938) .....38

*Estate of Corbin*,  
391 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....40

*Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70551 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015) .....13

*Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139053 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014) .....13

*Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174907 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2014).....13

*Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 13, 39

*Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
Central District of California, CV-13-05693 (PSG) .....11, 12

*Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
USDC, Southern District of New York, 13-CIV-5784 (CM) ..... 11, 12

*\*Goldstein v. California*,  
412 U.S. 546, 93 S.Ct. 2303 (1973) ..... 2, 15, 20

*Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cty., Ga.*,  
466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....14

*\*Intelsat Corp. v. Multivision TV LLC*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138955 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2010)..... 40, 41

*International News Service v. Associated Press*,  
248 U.S. 215, 39 S.Ct. 68 (1918) .....38

*Intervest Constr. of Jax, Inc. v. Gen. Fid. Ins. Co.*,  
133 So. 3d 494 (Fla. 2014) .....22

*\*Jacobs Wind Elec. Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
626 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1993) .....28

*\*Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Hart*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53335 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 40, 41

*Kisling v. Rothschild*,  
388 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 35th DCA 1980).....22

*\*Korman v. Iglesias*,  
736 F. Supp. 261 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....28

*\*Liquor Store, Inc. v. Cont’l Distilling Corp.*,  
40 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1949) ..... 15, 21

*Lone Ranger TV, Inc. v. Program Radio Corp.*,  
740 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1984) .....36

*MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.*,  
991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993) .....34

*Mercury Record Productions, Inc. v. Econ. Consultants, Inc.*,  
64 Wis. 2d 163, 218 N.W.2d 705 (1974) .....38

*Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.*,  
199 Misc. 786 (Sup. Ct. 1950)..... 22, 38

*Miami v. Metro. Dade Cnty.*,  
407 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)..... 4, 16, 26

*Miller v. Wallace Int’l Trucks, Inc.*,  
532 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....28

*Nealy v. Ross*,  
249 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971).....40

*\*New Lenox Indus. v. Fenton*,  
510 F. Supp. 2d 893 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....28

*Newton v. Diamond*,  
204 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....1

*Passailaigue v. United States*,  
224 F. Supp. 682 (M.D. Ga. 1963).....23

*RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman*,  
114 F.2d 86 (2nd Cir. 1940) ..... 12, 13

*Sales v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
902 F.2d 933 (11th Cir. 1990) .....14

*Saregama India Ltd. v. Mosley*,  
635 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2011) .....1

*Shaw v. State*,  
510 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....41

\**SmokEnders, Inc. v. Smoke No More, Inc.*,  
1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6183 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 1974) ..... 24-25, 36

*Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 29, 30

*SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Cong.*,  
571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

*St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz*,  
861 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....23

*State ex rel. Fussell v. McLendon*,  
109 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)..... 16, 26

*State v. Dunmann*,  
427 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1983) .....42

*State v. West*,  
262 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....42

*Stenograph L.L.C. v. Bossard Assocs.*,  
144 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....34

\**Tatum Bros. Real Estate & Inv. Co. v. Watson*,  
92 Fla. 278 (1926)..... 3, 15, 23

*Total Mktg. Techs. v. Angel Medflight  
Worldwide Air Ambulance Servs., LLC*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1829 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2012) .....40

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1, 117 S.Ct. 1032 (1997) .....19

*Waring v. WDAS Broadcasting Station, Inc.*,  
327 Pa. 433 (1937).....38

*Warshall v. Price*,  
629 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....40

*Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001) .....34

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....6

17 U.S.C. § 106.....30

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 6, 30, 34

\*17 U.S.C. § 301(c) ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....6

Fla. Stat. § 540.11 .....21

Fla. Stat. § 543.02 ..... passim

\*Fla. Stat. § 772.11 ..... 5, 17, 27, 41

Fla. Stat. § 812.012(3)(a) .....42

Fla. Stat. § 812.012(3)(b).....42

\*Fla. Stat. § 812.012(4)(b)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 812.012(6).....28

\*Fla. Stat. § 812.014 ..... 5, 27, 41

Fla. Stat. § 812.014(1)..... 17, 27, 42

**Other Authorities**

6 W.F. Patry, *Patry On Copyright* § 18.55 (2010 ed.) .....30

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....14
